Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Lyon county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 697-S. F. No. 130

An act relating to probation officers; changing the amount to be paid to counties in reimbursement of costs of certain probation services; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 260.311, Subdivision 5, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 260.311, Subdivision 5, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 694, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. **Probation officers; reimbursement of counties.** In order to reimburse the counties for the cost which they assume under Laws 1959, Chapter 698, of providing probation and parole services to wards of the youth conservation commission and to aid the counties in achieving the purposes of this section, the state shall annually, from state funds appropriated for that purpose, pay 50 percent of such costs to all counties of not more than 100,000 population ten cents for each resident of the county, as determined by the most recent population estimate made by the department of health. Nothing herein shall be deemed to invalidate any payments to counties made pursuant to this section before the effective date of this act.
 - Sec. 2. This act takes effect on July 1, 1965.

Approved May 25, 1965.

CHAPTER 698-S. F. No. 163

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the board of tax appeals; providing for a change of name and the compensation of its members; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 271.01, Subdivision 4.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.